



REUSABLE STERILIZABLE CRYOTIPS AND DISPOSABLE PLASTIC SHIELDS

Instructions for Use (English)



Product Number (REF)	Description	Product Number (REF)	Description
900200AA	Microderm Tip (T0219)	900212AA	Long Exo-Endocervical Tip (T-1920)
900201AA	Cone Tip (T-0219)	900213AA	Flat Tip (T-2500)
900202AA	Bevel Tip (T-0524)	900214AA	Exocervical Tip (T-2507)
900203AA	Condyloma Tip (T-0519)	900215AA	Exo-Endocervical Tip (T-2514)
900204AA	Procto Tip (T-0832)	900217AA	Procto Curved Tip (T-0832)
900205AA	General Purpose Tip (T-0819)	900300AA	2.5mm HPV Tip (T-0200)
900206AA	Cone Tip (T-0826)	900301AA	5.0mm HPV Tip (T-0500)
900207AA	Bevel Tip (T-0823)	900302AA	7.0mm HPV Tip (T-0700)
900208AA	Flat Tip (T-1900)	900303AA	9.0mm HPV Tip (T-0900)
900209AA	Exocervical Tip (T-1905)	900305AA	13.5mm HPV Tip (T-1300)
900210AA	Exo-Endocervical Tip (T-1920)	900306AA	15.0mm HPV Tip (T-1500)
900211AA	Exo-Endocervical Tip (T-1910)	900221AA	Disposable Plastic Shields (Bag of 100)

READ ALL SAFETY INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT

WARNING: DO NOT USE ETO, E-BEAM OR GAMMA STERILIZATION.

CAUTION: U.S. FEDERAL LAW RESTRICTS THIS DEVICE TO SALE BY OR ON THE ORDER OF A PHYSICIAN.
Not made with natural latex rubber.

WALLACH REUSABLE, STERILIZABLE CRYOTIPS SHOULD NOT BE USED WITHOUT DISPOSABLE CRYOSURGICAL TIP SHIELDS DUE TO THE FOLLOWING SAFETY HAZARDS!

- The shield acts as an insulator to prevent the tip from adhering to tissue in unwanted areas.
- The tip could leak or disengage if not attached properly to the insulator tube; the shield will assure proper attachment.
- The tip will not freeze properly if threaded on too deeply. The shield works as a positive stop to prevent this from happening, provided that the tabs on the shield are correctly fitted into the grooves on the metal tip.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR CLEANING STERILIZABLE CRYOTIPS

- Remove disposable shield from cryotip and discard per local Medical Hazardous Waste Regulations.
- Plug cryotip before cleaning and sterilizing. (Plug Orifice does not require sterilization).
- Scrub tip to remove blood and particles. Do not use an abrasive material to clean tips.
- Rinse with water.
- Cryotips can be steam sterilized by Gravity or Pre-vacuum using the following procedures:

	Stage / Process	Parameter Set-Points	
		Gravity	Pre-vacuum
Set-up	Cycle Profile		
Pre-Exposure (Conditioning)	Chamber Purge	1 minute	1 minute
Exposure (Steam Injection)	Sterilization Temperature	132 °C (270 °F)	132 °C (270 °F)
	Sterilization Time	15 minutes	4 minutes
Post-Exposure (Exhaust / Dry)	Dry Time	15 minutes	20 minutes

- Attach new disposable plastic shield to the cryotip, ensuring that the tabs on the shields are correctly fitted into the grooves on the metal tip.
- Cryotip is now ready to use.

EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS

REF Reorder Number

SN Serial Number

LOT Batch Code
(900221AA only)

NON-STERILE
Sterilize before Use



Do Not Re-use
(900221AA only)



Not made with natural
latex rubber.

R_x Only

U.S. Federal law restricts this device
to sale by or on the order of a physician.



Authorized Representative in the
European Community.



Caution



Consult instructions for use



Manufacturer

© 2021 CooperSurgical, Inc.

Wallach® is a registered trademark of CooperSurgical, Inc.



Phone: (800) 243-2463 • (203) 799-2000
Fax: (203) 799-2002

IMCRY005-IFU-B • Rev. A • 01/21



CooperSurgical, Inc.
95 Corporate Drive
Trumbull, CT 06611 USA



EMERGO EUROPE
Prinsessegracht 20
2514 AP The Hague
The Netherlands

Made in the USA

WALLACH®

PUNTAS DE CRIOCIRUGÍA ESTERILIZABLES Y REUTILIZABLES Y PROTECTORES DE PLÁSTICO DESECHABLES

Instrucciones de uso (Español / Spanish)

CE2797

REF 900200AA - 900215AA, 900217AA, 900300AA - 900303AA, 900305AA - 900306AA – Puntas de criocirugía

REF 900221AA Bolsa de 100 protectores de plástico desechables

¡LEA TODA LA INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD E INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR ESTE PRODUCTO!

PRECAUCIÓN: NO ESTERILIZAR CON ÓXIDO DE ETILENO, NI CON IRRADIACIÓN DE ELECTRONES, NI CON RAYOS GAMMA.

ADVERTENCIA: LAS LEYES FEDERALES ESTADOUNIDENSES PERMITEN SÓLO LA VENTA DE ESTE DISPOSITIVO A MÉDICOS O POR PRESCRIPCIÓN FACULTATIVA.

Fabricado sin látex de caucho natural.

LAS PUNTAS DE CRIOCIRUGÍA ESTERILIZABLES Y REUSABLES DE WALLACH NO DEBEN UTILIZARSE SIN SUS PROTECTORES DESECHABLES POR LAS SIGUIENTES RAZONES DE SEGURIDAD:

- El protector sirve de aislante para impedir que la punta se adhiera al tejido en áreas indeseadas.
- La punta podría gotear o desacoplarse si no está correctamente conectada al tubo aislante; el protector la fija firmemente en su posición.
- La punta no se congelará debidamente si está demasiado enroscada. El protector sirve de tope de seguridad para evitarlo. Para ello, es necesario que las lengüetas del protector queden correctamente ajustadas en las ranuras de la punta de metal.

INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA DE LAS PUNTAS DE CRIOCIRUGÍA ESTERILIZABLES

- Retire el protector desechable de la punta y tírelo.
- Tape la punta antes de limpiarla y esterilizarla (El orificio del tapón no necesita esterilizarse).
- Frote la punta para eliminar la sangre y las partículas.
- Enjuague con agua.
- Las puntas de criocirugía pueden esterilizarse con vapor por sistema de Prevació o Gravedad mediante los siguientes procedimientos:

	Fase/Proceso	Parámetro de ajuste	
Configuración	Perfil del ciclo	Gravedad	Prevació
Preexposición (Preparación)	Cámara de purgado	1 minuto	1 minuto
Exposición (Inyección de vapor)	Temperatura de esterilización	132 °C (270 °F)	132 °C (270 °F)
	Tiempo de esterilización	15 minutos	4 minutos
Postexposición (Expulsión / Secado)	Tiempo de secado	15 minutos	20 minutos

- Coloque un nuevo protector de plástico desechable en la punta de criocirugía, asegurándose de que las lengüetas de los protectores se insertan correctamente en las ranuras de la punta metálica.

- La punta ya está lista para utilizarse.

EXPLICACIÓN DE SÍMBOLOS

REF Número de pedido

SN Número de serie

LOT Código del lote
(900221AA solamente)



No estéril

esterilizar antes de uso

© 2021 CooperSurgical, Inc.

Wallach® Es una marca registrada de CooperSurgical, Inc.



No reutilizar
(900221AA solamente)



Fabricado sin látex de caucho natural.

R_x Only

ATENCIÓN: Las leyes federales estadounidenses permiten sólo la venta de este dispositivo a médicos o por prescripción facultativa.

EC REP

Representante autorizado en la Comunidad Europea.



Precaución



Consulte las instrucciones de uso



Fabricante

WALLACH®

Phone: (800) 243-2463 • (203) 799-2000
Fax: (203) 799-2002

IMCRY005-IFU-B • Rev. A • 01/21



CooperSurgical, Inc.
95 Corporate Drive
Trumbull, CT 06611 USA

EC REP

EMERGO EUROPE
Prinsessegracht 20
2514 AP The Hague
The Netherlands

Fabricado en EE UU